
Item 54 
Page 1 of 4 

 

June 1, 2020 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

June 9, 2020 

 

FROM 

JOHN McMAHON, Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Revenue Agreements with the State of California, Commission on Peace Officer Standards and 
Training for Simulator and Instructor Courses 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Revenue Agreement No. 19-378 (State Agreement No. 
19112315 A1) with the State of California, Commission on Peace Officer Standards and 
Training, extending the Agreement period from July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, 
with no changes to the Agreement amount not to exceed $9,900 for the 
Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator to provide Law Enforcement Driver Simulator and Force 
Option Simulator training courses. 

2. Approve Revenue Agreement No. 20-357 (State Agreement No. 20112315) with the State 
of California, Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training for the period of July 1, 
2020 through June 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $9,900 for the 
Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator to provide Law Enforcement Driver Simulator and Force 
Option Simulator training courses. 

3. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Revenue Agreement No. 19-379 (State Agreement No. 
19112350 A1) with the State of California, Commission on Peace Officer Standards and 
Training, extending the Agreement period from July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, 
with no changes to the Agreement not to exceed amount of $19,380 for the 
Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator to provide Instructor courses for Law Enforcement 
Driving Simulator and Force Option Simulator. 

4. Approve Revenue Agreement No. 20-358 (State Agreement No. 20112350) with the State 
of California, Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training for the period of July 1, 
2020 through June 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $19,380 for the 
Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator to provide Instructor courses for Law Enforcement 
Driving Simulator and Force Option Simulator. 

 (Presenter: John Ades, Captain, 387-0640) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net 
County Cost). As a Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST) certified 
Regional Training Center, the Sheriff/Coroner/Public Administrator (Department) provides Law 
Enforcement Driver Simulator and Force Option Simulator mandated training and instructor 



Revenue Agreements with the State of California, Commission on 
Peace Officer Standards and Training for Simulator and Instructor 
Courses 
June 9, 2020 

 

 

Item 54 
Page 2 of 4 

 

courses, in-house, thus avoiding the cost of sending staff to offsite trainings.  Additionally, the 
Department receives revenue for providing the training to outside Law Enforcement (LE) 
agencies, which is contingent upon the number of students enrolled in these courses with the 
total amount reimbursed not to exceed $29,280. The POST establishes the instructor-to-student 
ratios and the rates of reimbursement for each course. The Department establishes minimum 
enrollment standards to ensure sufficient class size to achieve full cost recovery. Sufficient 
appropriation and revenue are included in the Department’s 2019-20 budget and will be 
included in the 2020-21 recommended budget.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Since 2000, the Department has had an annual agreement with POST to provide Law 
Enforcement Driving Simulator (LEDS) and Force Option Simulator (FOS) training courses to in-
service California peace officers, with the latest being Agreement No. 19-378 approved by the 
Board of Supervisors (Board) on June 11, 2019 (Item No. 75). Approval of Recommendation 
No. 1 amends the contract to extend the term by three months from July 1, 2020 through 
September 30, 2020 to allow the Department to continue to bill POST directly for LEDS and 
FOS training courses at a rate of $110 per student, up to 90 students (not employed by the 
Department) for an amount not to exceed $9,900. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, training 
dates were cancelled. The three-month extension will allow the department to provide additional 
training classes. 
 
Approval of Recommendation No. 2 allows for the Department to bill POST directly for LEDS 
and FOS training courses at a rate of $110 per student, up to 90 students (not employed by the 
Department) for an amount not to exceed $9,900 from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. 
 
Also, on June 11, 2019 (Item No. 75), the Board approved Agreement No. 19-379 with POST 
for the Department to provide Instructor courses for LEDS and FOS training. Approval of 
Recommendation No. 3 will amend the contract by extending its period by three months from 
July 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020, to continue to provide those training services. Due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic, training dates were cancelled. The three-month extension will allow 
the department to provide additional training classes. 
 
Approval of Recommendation No. 4 will allow for the Department to be reimbursed by POST for 
the LEDS Instructor course at a per student rate of $480, up to 20 students, for an amount not 
to exceed $9,600, and for the FOS Instructor course at a per student rate of $489, up to 20 
students, for an amount not to exceed $9,780 for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 
2021. 
 
These revenue agreements are initiated annually by POST, and rates for reimbursement are 
also established by POST. The agreements contain non-standard indemnification language 
consistent with state standard terms that has been reviewed by County Counsel, which is in 
agreement with the Department’s recommendations. The agreements may be terminated by 
either party upon 30 days’ advance written notice. 
  
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable 
 
 
 



Revenue Agreements with the State of California, Commission on 
Peace Officer Standards and Training for Simulator and Instructor 
Courses 
June 9, 2020 

 

 

Item 54 
Page 3 of 4 

 

REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Richard D. Luczak, Deputy County Counsel, 
387-5455) on May 19, 2020; Finance (Carolina Mendoza, Administrative Analyst, 387-0294) on 
May 20, 2020; and County Finance and Administration (Kelly Welty, Deputy Executive Officer, 
387-5423) on May 20, 2020. 
 



Revenue Agreements with the State of California, Commission on 
Peace Officer Standards and Training for Simulator and Instructor 
Courses 
June 9, 2020 

 

 

Item 54 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Josie Gonzales   Seconded: Robert A. Lovingood 
Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: June 9, 2020 
 

 
 

cc: Sheriff's Ades w/agree for sign 
Contractor- C/O Sheriff's w/agree 
File- w/agree 

la 06/10/2020 

 


